




SECTION 5 DECLARATION – PLANNER’S REPORT 

File Reference: D/253/24 

Description: Whether the construction of a slatted cubicle house with a proposed 
floor area of 131.6sqm and overhang with slurry tank underneath with a 
storage capacity of 230m3, cattle handling pen and crush is or is not 
development or is or is not exempted development. 

Applicant:   John Condon 

Location: Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Fermoy, Co. Cork 

Date: 3rd September 2024 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the application is deferred, on the basis that there is insufficient 
information to enable a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, it appears 
that the proposed shed will have not have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to 
be piped to the proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

1. The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” 
and Yards “G/H” and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water 
runoff from these structures. The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be 
amended as necessary to include any effluents generated. 

 
2. The Applicant is requested to provide details of the farm structure(s) on the lands at 

approx. 200m northeast of the existing farmyard. 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), if any question arises as to what, 

in any particular case, is or is not development and is or is not exempted development within the meaning of 

the Act, any person may, on payment of the prescribed fee, request in writing from the relevant planning 

authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall provide to the planning authority any 

information necessary to enable the authority to make its decision on the matter. 

 

SITE LOCATION 

The subject site is located in the rural townland of Gortnaskehy, Araglin, approx. 12km northeast of Fermoy. 

The surrounding area is predominantly in agricultural use with a number of farmyard and one-off dwelling 

scattered throughout the surrounding area. 

The subject site is located to the southern side of the applicant’s existing farmyard complex within an overall 

landholding of approx. 11.5ha (according to the map submitted) and in close proximity to the applicant’s 

dwelling house to the northwest. The existing farmyard complex consists of a (currently unused) cubicle shed 

(referred to as A on the submitted site layout plan), a silage pit (D), and 2 no stores (B&C). There is an 

additional separate store located at a remove from the subject farmyard complex on the northern side of the 

public road. 



The subject site lies outside of Flood Zone A & B as mapped under the current Cork County Development Plan 

2024. There are no protected structures within close proximity of the site. There are no recorded Sites and 

Monuments within the surrounding area. The subject site does not lie within any designated Natura sites. The 

Blackwater River SAC (Site Code 2170) is located approx. 2km to the southwest.  

 

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT 

The applicant proposes to construct a slatted cubicle house (F - 131.6sqm) and overhang (G) with slurry tank 

(E - capacity of 230m3) underneath, as well as a cattle handling pen (H) and crush. 

It is stated that the maximum height of the proposed cubicle structure will be 5.8m. The location of the 

proposed development is to be located more than 10m from the public road and more than 100m form any 

third party dwelling etc. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

A review of the Council’s Planning Enquiry System shows there have been no recent planning applications 

made in respect of the overall landholding. 

 

LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT 

Planning and Development Act, 2000 

Section 3(1) of the Act states the following in respect of ‘development’: “In this Act, ‘development’ means, 

except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the 

making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land.”  

 

Section 2(1) of the Act states the following in respect of ‘works’: “Any act or operation of construction, 

excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal…”  

 

Section 4(1) sets out various forms and circumstances in which development is exempted development for 

the purposes of the Act. Section 4 (1) (a) states that development consisting of the use of any land for the 

purposes of agriculture and development consisting of the use for that purpose of any building occupied 

together with land so used. 

Section 4 (2)(a) of the Act enables certain classes of development to be deemed exempted development by 

way of regulation.  

Section 4(4) states that notwithstanding paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and any regulations under subsection 

(2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact assessment or an 

appropriate assessment is required. 

 

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended. 

Article 6(3) states: Subject to Article 9, in areas other than a city, a town or an area specified in section 19 (1) 

(b) of the Act or the excluded areas as defined in section 9 of the Local Government (Reorganisation) Act, 1985 

(No.7 of 1985), development of a class specified in Column 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted  

development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and 

limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.  

 

Schedule 2, Part 3 – Exempted Development 



Class 6: Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations states that the following 

are exempted development:  

Works consisting of the provision of a roofed structure for the housing of cattle, sheep, goats, donkeys, horses, 

deer or rabbits, having a gross floor space not exceeding 200sq.m. (whether or not by extension of an existing 

structure), and any ancillary provision for effluent storage. Conditions and limitations associated with Class 6 

of Part 3 Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 to 2015 state that:  

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any other structures situated within the same 

farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex shall not exceed 300sq.m. gross floor space in 

aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure having regard to its size, use and location 

shall be constructed in line with Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development and 

Department of Environment and Local Government requirements and shall have regard to the need 

to avoid water pollution.  

4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 10m 

of any public road.  

5. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 100m 

of any house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building 

or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent on writing of 

the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge.  

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

 

 

Restrictions on exemption by virtue of Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

(as amended) 

Article 9 (1) (a) provides that certain development to which Article 6 relates (i.e. exempted development) shall 

not be exempted in various circumstances. Article 9(1) states that: Development to which Article 6 relates 

shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act – (a) if the carrying out of such development 

would: 

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means of access to a public road 

the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width  

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users,  

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a 

structure the use of which is an unauthorised use,  

(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is the competent 

authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate 

assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 

ASSESSMENT 

The question which arises in this case is as follows: 

1. Whether the construction of a slatted cubicle house with a proposed floor area of 131.6sqm and 

overhang with slurry tank underneath with a storage capacity of 230m3, cattle handling pen and crush 

is or is not development or is or is not exempted development. 

 



Is or is not development? 

Development is defined, under Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), as “the 

carrying out of works on, in, over or under land…” Works are defined, under Section 2(1) of this Act, as 

including “any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension. 

 

The construction of the proposed slatted cubicle house and overhang with slurry tank underneath, cattle 

handling pen and crush consists of the carrying out of ‘works’ and therefore constitute ‘development’, as 

defined in Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 

 

Is or is not exempted development? 

Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2020 sets out classes of agricultural 

development which are deemed to constitute exempted development.  

 

Slatted Cubicle House and overhang with Slatted tank underneath 

Class 6 of Part 3 relates to ‘the provision of a roofed structure for the housing of…cattle…having a gross floor 

space not exceeding 200 square metres’, however; condition 2 of this Class stipulates that the gross floor 

space of such a structure together with any other such structures situated within the same farmyard complex 

or within 100 metres of that complex shall not exceed 300 square metres gross floor space in aggregate.  

 

The proposed cattle crush and handling pen are to be located on the northwestern side of the proposed 

cubicle House. The stated area of this external handing area is approx. 35sqm. This element of the proposal 

constitutes an open concrete yard area, a 2.4m high concrete wall and metal railings/crush. This element of 

the proposed adjoins, form part of and is ancillary to the use of the proposed cubicle house. 

 

In considering the relevant conditions and limitations associated with Class 6 of Part 3 Schedule 2 I note the 

following:  

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture. - The intended 

use is for housing cattle for the purposes of agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any other structures situated within the same 

farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex shall not exceed 300sq.m. gross floor space in 

aggregate. - Based on the submitted details the proposed cattle shed and slatted tank has a proposed 

floor area of 131.6sqm and so falls below the maximum size threshold for an individual structure. The 

existing cubicle shed (currently unused) on site has a floor area of 95.2sqm. The combined floor areas 

fall within the permissible aggregate amount. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure having regard to its size, use and location 

shall be constructed in line with Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development and 

Department of Environment and Local Government requirements and shall have regard to the need 

to avoid water pollution. – The submitted drawings state that ‘All works to comply with Department 

of Agriculture Specifications’. However, the report from the Environment Section raises concerns in 

relation to the capacity of the proposed slatted tank and the ability of same to cater for the effluent 

from the proposed cubicle house, the existing (currently unused) cubicle house and the extenral yard 

area. Further information is required in this regard.  



4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 10m 

of any public road. – The proposed structure and effluent storage are in excess of 10m from the public 

road.  

5. No such structure within 100m of any public road shall exceed 8m in height. – The maximum height 

of the structure is stated as being 5.8m.  

6. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 100m 

of any house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building 

or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent on writing of 

the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge. – The closest dwelling is 

located approx. 133m to the northwest of the proposed shed. 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. – 

Proposed external finishes include mass concrete on the lower half of the walls and green cladding to 

the upper walls and roof. 

 

Overall, more information is required in relation to the capacity of the proposed effluent storage in order to 

determine whether the proposed development accords with the requirements of Class 6. 

 

 

Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

In relation to restrictions on exemptions by virtue of Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001 (as amended) I note the following: 

Article 9 (1) (a) provides that certain development to which Article 6 relates (i.e. exempted development) shall 

not be exempted in various circumstances. Article 9(1) states that: Development to which Article 6 relates 

shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act – (a) if the carrying out of such development 

would:  

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means of access to a public road 

the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width – not applicable to this case. 

 

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users, - The subject site lies within 

the main farmyard within the overall landholding. It is considered that the resultant spreading of slurry as a 

consequence of the proposed cattle shed and slatted tank within the landholding will require a minimal 

amount of additional farm machinery to cross over the adjoining public road to access the fields to the north. 

It is considered that the overall nature and scale of the proposed development would not constitute 

intensification of use. Therefore, is it is considered that the proposed development would not endanger public 

safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users. 

 

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a 

structure the use of which is an unauthorised use – not applicable to this case. 

 

(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is the competent 

authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate 

assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 

 

 



EIAR and SUB-THRESHOLD EIAR 

Projects which are likely to have significant effects on the environment are identified in Annex I and Annex II 

of the EIA Directive, which have been transposed into Irish legislation by Part I and Part II, Schedule 5 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). Agricultural sheds are not of a Class of 

development listed under Part 1 or 2 (Schedule 5) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001. As 

such, Environmental Impact Assessment does not apply in this case. Thus, the provisions of Section 4(4) of the 

Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) are not relevant. 

 

Having regard to the contents of Article 103 (as amended by Article 14 of the Planning and Development 

(Amendment) (No3) Regulations 2011) and Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended) it is considered that the proposed development by reason of its nature, scale and location would 

not be likely to have significant effects on the environment. Accordingly, it is considered that a sub-threshold 

EIAR is not required to be submitted. 

 

APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT 

As regards Appropriate Assessment Section 4(4) of the Planning and Development Act restricts exemption 

where development needs an appropriate assessment. Further information is required in relation to the 

capacity of the proposed effluent storage in order to determine whether the proposed development would 

require an appropriate assessment. 

 

CONCLUSION  

It is recommended that the application is deferred, on the basis that there is insufficient information to enable 
a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, it appears that the proposed shed will have not 
have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to be piped to the 
proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

1. The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” 
and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. 
The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be amended as necessary to include any 
effluents generated. 

 
2. The Applicant is requested to provide details of the farm structure(s) on the lands at approx. 200m 

northeast of the existing farmyard. 
 
 

 

 
______________ 

Janet Payne 

Executive Planner 

3rd September 2024 

  



 

 
The report of the Area Planner is noted and endorsed.  
 
I concur with the conclusion above to request further information subject to the following amendments: 
 

1. There is insufficient information to enable a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, 
it appears that the proposed shed will have not have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to be piped to the 
proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” 
and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. 
The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be amended as necessary to include any 
effluents generated. 

 
 

 
Louise Ahern  
A/Senior Executive Planner  
03/09/2024 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 

Reference:  D/253/24 
 
Applicant:   John Condon 
 
Address      Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    30th Sept ‘24 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a 
livestock house with slatted slurry tank adjacent to an existing farmyard at 
Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Co. Cork. 
The existing farmyard consists of a cubicle house (currently not in use), 
storage sheds and a silage pit. There are no existing effluent storage facilities 
on the farmyard. 
The Applicant also has a storage shed located on lands on the opposite side 
of the public road from the farmyard. 
 
Assessment of Application 
In my report dated 26/08/24, I recommended that: 

• The Applicant should be asked to clarify the proposed usage of existing 
cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” and how it is proposed to manage 
effluent generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. The 
slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be amended as 
necessary to include any effluents generated. 

 

• The Applicant should be asked to provide details of the farm 
structure(s) on the lands at approx. 200m northeast of the existing 
farmyard if CCC Planning consider it/them to be relevant to the current 
application. 
 

The Applicant has clarified in F.I. received by CCC Planning on 11/09/24 that: 

• Existing cubicle house “A” is to be used only for the housing of a sick 
animal which may need to be isolated. The animal will be housed on 
straw bedding with effluent collected in a channel and discharged to 
the proposed slatted tank. 

• Yard “G” is the roofed over easi-feed area and is not a soiled yard so 
no soiled water will be generated on this area. 

• Yard “H” is to be used for the occasional handling of cattle for dosing, 
etc and, subject to cleaning after use, is not considered to be a soiled 
yard. Runoff of clean water from this yard is to be diverted to the 
adjoining lands. 



• No more than 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs will be housed on the farmyard. 
Calculations based on this number of animals demonstrate adequate 
slurry storage capacity. 

No information has been provided regarding the farm structure(s) to the 
northeast of the existing farmyard.  
 
Conclusion 
I have no objection to the proposed development on environmental grounds. 
 
END 

















SECTION 5 DECLARATION – PLANNER’S REPORT 

File Reference: D/253/24 

Description: Whether the construction of a slatted cubicle house with a proposed 
floor area of 131.6sqm and overhang with slurry tank underneath with a 
storage capacity of 230m3, cattle handling pen and crush is or is not 
development or is or is not exempted development. 

Applicant:   John Condon 

Location: Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Fermoy, Co. Cork 

Date: 3rd September 2024 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the application is deferred, on the basis that there is insufficient 
information to enable a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, it appears 
that the proposed shed will have not have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to 
be piped to the proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

1. The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” 
and Yards “G/H” and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water 
runoff from these structures. The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be 
amended as necessary to include any effluents generated. 

 
2. The Applicant is requested to provide details of the farm structure(s) on the lands at 

approx. 200m northeast of the existing farmyard. 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), if any question arises as to what, 

in any particular case, is or is not development and is or is not exempted development within the meaning of 

the Act, any person may, on payment of the prescribed fee, request in writing from the relevant planning 

authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall provide to the planning authority any 

information necessary to enable the authority to make its decision on the matter. 

 

SITE LOCATION 

The subject site is located in the rural townland of Gortnaskehy, Araglin, approx. 12km northeast of Fermoy. 

The surrounding area is predominantly in agricultural use with a number of farmyard and one-off dwelling 

scattered throughout the surrounding area. 

The subject site is located to the southern side of the applicant’s existing farmyard complex within an overall 

landholding of approx. 11.5ha (according to the map submitted) and in close proximity to the applicant’s 

dwelling house to the northwest. The existing farmyard complex consists of a (currently unused) cubicle shed 

(referred to as A on the submitted site layout plan), a silage pit (D), and 2 no stores (B&C). There is an 

additional separate store located at a remove from the subject farmyard complex on the northern side of the 

public road. 



The subject site lies outside of Flood Zone A & B as mapped under the current Cork County Development Plan 

2024. There are no protected structures within close proximity of the site. There are no recorded Sites and 

Monuments within the surrounding area. The subject site does not lie within any designated Natura sites. The 

Blackwater River SAC (Site Code 2170) is located approx. 2km to the southwest.  

 

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT 

The applicant proposes to construct a slatted cubicle house (F - 131.6sqm) and overhang (G) with slurry tank 

(E - capacity of 230m3) underneath, as well as a cattle handling pen (H) and crush. 

It is stated that the maximum height of the proposed cubicle structure will be 5.8m. The location of the 

proposed development is to be located more than 10m from the public road and more than 100m form any 

third party dwelling etc. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

A review of the Council’s Planning Enquiry System shows there have been no recent planning applications 

made in respect of the overall landholding. 

 

LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT 

Planning and Development Act, 2000 

Section 3(1) of the Act states the following in respect of ‘development’: “In this Act, ‘development’ means, 

except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the 

making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land.”  

 

Section 2(1) of the Act states the following in respect of ‘works’: “Any act or operation of construction, 

excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal…”  

 

Section 4(1) sets out various forms and circumstances in which development is exempted development for 

the purposes of the Act. Section 4 (1) (a) states that development consisting of the use of any land for the 

purposes of agriculture and development consisting of the use for that purpose of any building occupied 

together with land so used. 

Section 4 (2)(a) of the Act enables certain classes of development to be deemed exempted development by 

way of regulation.  

Section 4(4) states that notwithstanding paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and any regulations under subsection 

(2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact assessment or an 

appropriate assessment is required. 

 

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended. 

Article 6(3) states: Subject to Article 9, in areas other than a city, a town or an area specified in section 19 (1) 

(b) of the Act or the excluded areas as defined in section 9 of the Local Government (Reorganisation) Act, 1985 

(No.7 of 1985), development of a class specified in Column 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted  

development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and 

limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.  

 

Schedule 2, Part 3 – Exempted Development 



Class 6: Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations states that the following 

are exempted development:  

Works consisting of the provision of a roofed structure for the housing of cattle, sheep, goats, donkeys, horses, 

deer or rabbits, having a gross floor space not exceeding 200sq.m. (whether or not by extension of an existing 

structure), and any ancillary provision for effluent storage. Conditions and limitations associated with Class 6 

of Part 3 Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 to 2015 state that:  

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any other structures situated within the same 

farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex shall not exceed 300sq.m. gross floor space in 

aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure having regard to its size, use and location 

shall be constructed in line with Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development and 

Department of Environment and Local Government requirements and shall have regard to the need 

to avoid water pollution.  

4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 10m 

of any public road.  

5. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 100m 

of any house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building 

or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent on writing of 

the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge.  

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

 

 

Restrictions on exemption by virtue of Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

(as amended) 

Article 9 (1) (a) provides that certain development to which Article 6 relates (i.e. exempted development) shall 

not be exempted in various circumstances. Article 9(1) states that: Development to which Article 6 relates 

shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act – (a) if the carrying out of such development 

would: 

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means of access to a public road 

the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width  

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users,  

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a 

structure the use of which is an unauthorised use,  

(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is the competent 

authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate 

assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 

ASSESSMENT 

The question which arises in this case is as follows: 

1. Whether the construction of a slatted cubicle house with a proposed floor area of 131.6sqm and 

overhang with slurry tank underneath with a storage capacity of 230m3, cattle handling pen and crush 

is or is not development or is or is not exempted development. 

 



Is or is not development? 

Development is defined, under Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), as “the 

carrying out of works on, in, over or under land…” Works are defined, under Section 2(1) of this Act, as 

including “any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension. 

 

The construction of the proposed slatted cubicle house and overhang with slurry tank underneath, cattle 

handling pen and crush consists of the carrying out of ‘works’ and therefore constitute ‘development’, as 

defined in Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 

 

Is or is not exempted development? 

Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2020 sets out classes of agricultural 

development which are deemed to constitute exempted development.  

 

Slatted Cubicle House and overhang with Slatted tank underneath 

Class 6 of Part 3 relates to ‘the provision of a roofed structure for the housing of…cattle…having a gross floor 

space not exceeding 200 square metres’, however; condition 2 of this Class stipulates that the gross floor 

space of such a structure together with any other such structures situated within the same farmyard complex 

or within 100 metres of that complex shall not exceed 300 square metres gross floor space in aggregate.  

 

The proposed cattle crush and handling pen are to be located on the northwestern side of the proposed 

cubicle House. The stated area of this external handing area is approx. 35sqm. This element of the proposal 

constitutes an open concrete yard area, a 2.4m high concrete wall and metal railings/crush. This element of 

the proposed adjoins, form part of and is ancillary to the use of the proposed cubicle house. 

 

In considering the relevant conditions and limitations associated with Class 6 of Part 3 Schedule 2 I note the 

following:  

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture. - The intended 

use is for housing cattle for the purposes of agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any other structures situated within the same 

farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex shall not exceed 300sq.m. gross floor space in 

aggregate. - Based on the submitted details the proposed cattle shed and slatted tank has a proposed 

floor area of 131.6sqm and so falls below the maximum size threshold for an individual structure. The 

existing cubicle shed (currently unused) on site has a floor area of 95.2sqm. The combined floor areas 

fall within the permissible aggregate amount. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure having regard to its size, use and location 

shall be constructed in line with Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Development and 

Department of Environment and Local Government requirements and shall have regard to the need 

to avoid water pollution. – The submitted drawings state that ‘All works to comply with Department 

of Agriculture Specifications’. However, the report from the Environment Section raises concerns in 

relation to the capacity of the proposed slatted tank and the ability of same to cater for the effluent 

from the proposed cubicle house, the existing (currently unused) cubicle house and the extenral yard 

area. Further information is required in this regard.  



4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 10m 

of any public road. – The proposed structure and effluent storage are in excess of 10m from the public 

road.  

5. No such structure within 100m of any public road shall exceed 8m in height. – The maximum height 

of the structure is stated as being 5.8m.  

6. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from such structure shall be stored, within 100m 

of any house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building 

or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent on writing of 

the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge. – The closest dwelling is 

located approx. 133m to the northwest of the proposed shed. 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. – 

Proposed external finishes include mass concrete on the lower half of the walls and green cladding to 

the upper walls and roof. 

 

Overall, more information is required in relation to the capacity of the proposed effluent storage in order to 

determine whether the proposed development accords with the requirements of Class 6. 

 

 

Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

In relation to restrictions on exemptions by virtue of Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001 (as amended) I note the following: 

Article 9 (1) (a) provides that certain development to which Article 6 relates (i.e. exempted development) shall 

not be exempted in various circumstances. Article 9(1) states that: Development to which Article 6 relates 

shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act – (a) if the carrying out of such development 

would:  

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means of access to a public road 

the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width – not applicable to this case. 

 

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users, - The subject site lies within 

the main farmyard within the overall landholding. It is considered that the resultant spreading of slurry as a 

consequence of the proposed cattle shed and slatted tank within the landholding will require a minimal 

amount of additional farm machinery to cross over the adjoining public road to access the fields to the north. 

It is considered that the overall nature and scale of the proposed development would not constitute 

intensification of use. Therefore, is it is considered that the proposed development would not endanger public 

safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users. 

 

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a 

structure the use of which is an unauthorised use – not applicable to this case. 

 

(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is the competent 

authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate 

assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 

 

 



EIAR and SUB-THRESHOLD EIAR 

Projects which are likely to have significant effects on the environment are identified in Annex I and Annex II 

of the EIA Directive, which have been transposed into Irish legislation by Part I and Part II, Schedule 5 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). Agricultural sheds are not of a Class of 

development listed under Part 1 or 2 (Schedule 5) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001. As 

such, Environmental Impact Assessment does not apply in this case. Thus, the provisions of Section 4(4) of the 

Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) are not relevant. 

 

Having regard to the contents of Article 103 (as amended by Article 14 of the Planning and Development 

(Amendment) (No3) Regulations 2011) and Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended) it is considered that the proposed development by reason of its nature, scale and location would 

not be likely to have significant effects on the environment. Accordingly, it is considered that a sub-threshold 

EIAR is not required to be submitted. 

 

APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT 

As regards Appropriate Assessment Section 4(4) of the Planning and Development Act restricts exemption 

where development needs an appropriate assessment. Further information is required in relation to the 

capacity of the proposed effluent storage in order to determine whether the proposed development would 

require an appropriate assessment. 

 

CONCLUSION  

It is recommended that the application is deferred, on the basis that there is insufficient information to enable 
a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, it appears that the proposed shed will have not 
have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to be piped to the 
proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

1. The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” 
and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. 
The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be amended as necessary to include any 
effluents generated. 

 
2. The Applicant is requested to provide details of the farm structure(s) on the lands at approx. 200m 

northeast of the existing farmyard. 
 
 

 

 
______________ 

Janet Payne 

Executive Planner 

3rd September 2024 

  



 

 
The report of the Area Planner is noted and endorsed.  
 
I concur with the conclusion above to request further information subject to the following amendments: 
 

1. There is insufficient information to enable a decision to be made. Based on the information provided, 
it appears that the proposed shed will have not have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with effluent to be piped to the 
proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
 

The Applicant is requested to clarify the proposed usage of existing cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” 
and how it is proposed to manage effluent generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. 
The slurry & soiled water storage calculations should be amended as necessary to include any 
effluents generated. 

 
 

 
Louise Ahern  
A/Senior Executive Planner  
03/09/2024 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 

Reference:  D/253/24 
 
Applicant:   John Condon 
 
Address      Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    26th August ‘24 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a 
livestock house with slatted slurry tank adjacent to an existing farmyard at 
Gortnaskehy, Araglin, Co. Cork. 
The existing farmyard consists of a cubicle house (currently not in use), 
storage sheds and a silage pit. There are no existing effluent storage facilities 
on the farmyard. 
The Applicant also has a storage shed located on lands on the opposite side 
of the public road from the farmyard. 
 
Assessment of Application 
The proposed shed is to be constructed to the south of the existing farm 
buildings and is to be used to house 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs. Calculations 
have been provided demonstrating adequate slurry storage capacity for this 
number of animals in the proposed slatted tank. 
 
It is stated that existing cubicle house “A” is “currently not in use”; the Farm 
Structures Record indicates that 15 suckler cows can be housed in this shed. 
There is no effluent storage capacity for animals housed in this shed, either in 
the existing farmyard or in the proposed slatted slurry tank. It is indicated that 
effluent from this shed is to be discharged to the proposed slatted slurry tank; 
there is no spare capacity in this tank. Clarification is required that no 
livestock will be housed in existing cubicle house “A”. 
 
It appears from Elevations C, D & E that the wall around cattle handling pen 
“G” (“H” on the Farm Structures Record) is to be extended to the corner of 
existing cubicle house “A”. This has the effect of forming an enclosed yard 
between existing shed “A” and proposed shed “F”. The Farm Structures 
Record shows that runoff from Yard “G/H” is to be discharged to proposed 
slatted slurry tank; there is no spare capacity in this tank to take this runoff. 
 
Aerial photographs show that there are two sheds on lands to the north of the 
farmyard – store “I” across the road from the farmyard and another shed 
(approx. 10m x 6m) at approx. 200m northeast of the farmyard on lands 
owned and operated by the Applicant. This shed is not mentioned in the 
application. Further details are required.  



Based on the information provided: 

• The shed is to be used for the housing of cattle and storage of feed 
hay. 

• The gross floor area is to be approx. 14m x 7.4m (104m²) with roof 
cantilevered approx. 2.2m over the feed rail (roof area of approx. 
134m²). 

• The proposed slatted tank is adequate for the proposed livestock 
numbers to be housed in that shed. There will be no excess storage 
capacity for livestock housed in cubicle house “A” or from open yards 
“G/H”. 

• The proposed structure is to be at approx. 40m from the public road. 

• The height of the structure is to be 5.8m. 

• The nearest third-party dwelling is at approx. 115m west of the 
farmyard. The separation distance will not be reduced as a result of the 
proposed development. 

• The nearest watercourse is at approx. 200m west of the proposed 
shed. 

• There is no public water supply source within the vicinity of the 
proposed shed.  

• The site is not within a designated flood zone. 
 
The site is within the Blackwater River SAC screening zone.   
 
Conclusions 
Based on the information provided, it appears that the proposed shed will 
have not have sufficient effluent storage facilities to cater for: 

• 40 cattle aged 1 – 2 yrs housed in the proposed slatted house. 

• 15 suckler cows housed in the (currently not in use) cubicle house with 
effluent to be piped to the proposed slatted tank. 

• Runoff from Yard “G/H” to the proposed slatted tank. 
The Applicant should be asked to clarify the proposed usage of existing 
cubicle house “A” and Yards “G/H” and how it is proposed to manage effluent 
generated and soiled water runoff from these structures. The slurry & soiled 
water storage calculations should be amended as necessary to include any 
effluents generated. 
 
The Applicant should be asked to provide details of the farm structure(s) on 
the lands at approx. 200m northeast of the existing farmyard if CCC Planning 
consider it/them to be relevant to the current application.   
 
END 
































